Most of the fair value classified as Level 3 are singular significant unobservable
input value, except for equity investments without an active market, which has
multiple significant unobservable input data. The significant unobservable input
values of equity instruments without an active market are independent of each
other, thus there are no correlation between them.

Quantified information of significant unobservable inputs was as follow:

Item
Valuation
technique

Significant
unobservable inputs

Inter-relationship
between significant
unobservable inputs

and fair value
measurements

Financial assets
measured at fair
value through
profit and loss -
derivatives
instruments (long
call options and
short call
options)

Option pricing
model

‧Stock price volatility
(22%~32% for March
31, 2022 and December
31, 2021, 25%~33% for
March 31, 2021,
respectively)

˙The higher the
volatility of the stock
price, the higher the
fair value of longing
the call option and
lower the fair value
of shorting the call
option

f) Fair value measurements in Level 3 –  sensitivity analysis of reasonably possible
alternative assumptions

The effect of fair value
fluctuations in profit and

loss

Input value

Increase(+)
or

decrease(-) Favorable Unfavorable
Financial assets measured at fair 22%~32% +0.5% - -

value through profit and loss -  derivatives instruments (long call

options)

22%~32% -0.5% - -

Financial assets measured at fair 22%~30% +0.5% - (12,077)

value through profit and loss -  derivatives instruments (short call

options)

22%~30% -0.5% 11,368 -

The favorable and unfavorable effects represent the changes in fair value, which is
based on a variety of unobservable inputs calculated using a valuation technique.
The analysis above only reflects the effects of changes in a single input, and it does
not include the interrelationships with another input.

(ae) Financial risk management

There were no significant changes in the Group's financial risk management and policies as
disclosed in the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2021.

(Continued)

48

UNITED RENEWABLE ENERGY CO., LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements